

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA

_____	)
OLESS BRUMFIELD., <i>et al.</i> ,	)
	)
<i>Plaintiffs,</i>	)
	)
and	)
	)
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,	)
	)
<i>Plaintiff-Intervenor,</i>	)
	)
v.	)
	)
WILLIAM J. DODD, Supterintendent	)
of Public Education, <i>et al.</i> ,	)
<i>Defendants.</i>	)
_____	)

No. 71-1316

Judge Ivan L.R. Lemelle

Magistrate Judge Joseph C. Wilkinson Jr.

**MEMORANDUM IN RESPONSE TO NOVEMBER 22 ORDER**

Jimmy F. Faircloth, Jr.  
Christie C. Wood  
THE FAIRCLOTH LAW GROUP, LLC  
1412 Centre Court, Suite 203  
Alexandria, LA 71301  
Telephone: (318) 619-7755  
Facsimile: (318) 619-7744

Michael W. Kirk  
*Pro Hac Vice*  
COOPER & KIRK, PLLC  
1523 New Hampshire Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
Telephone: (202) 220-9600  
Facsimile: (202) 220-9601

Joan E. Hunt  
Willa R. LeBlanc  
LOUISIANA DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION  
Post Office Box 94064  
Baton Rouge, LA 70804  
Telephone: (225) 342-3572  
Facsimile: (225) 342-0193

January 7, 2014

*Counsel for Defendants*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT.....	3
I.    The Louisiana Scholarships for Educational Excellence Program .....	3
II.   Proceedings on the United States’ Motion for Further Relief .....	7
ARGUMENT .....	9
I.    NO MODIFICATION IS NECESSARY OR WARRANTED, AS THE EXISTING PROCESS ENSURES THAT THE SCHOLARSHIP PROGRAM IS NOT BEING USED TO PROMOTE SEGREGATION.....	9
II.   IN THE ALTERNATIVE, THE STATE PROPOSES A PROCESS THAT WILL PROVIDE THE UNITED STATES THE INFORMATION IT NEEDS TO EVALUATE THE SCHOLARSHIP PROGRAM WITHOUT DISRUPTING IT.....	13
III.  THE UNITED STATES’ PROPOSAL SHOULD BE REJECTED BECAUSE IT UNREASONABLY DISRUPTS THE SCHOLARSHIP PROGRAM. ....	16
A.    The United States’ Proposed Process Does Not Advance the Purpose of this Lawsuit: Ensuring that State Aid Is Not Being Used To Promote Private School Segregation. ....	17
B.    The United States’ Process Is Inconsistent with the Court’s Ruling that Any Modification Must Not Disrupt the Voucher Program Unreasonably. ....	20
C.    The United States’ Proposed Process Would Impose Onerous Practical Burdens on the State and Violate Settled Principles of Federalism.....	25
IV.   THE COURT SHOULD TERMINATE THIS CASE IF THE UNITED STATES IS UNABLE TO PROVE A VIOLATION OF THE LAW AFTER IT HAS RECEIVED INFORMATION FOR THE NEXT SCHOOL YEAR.....	30

A.	Injunctive Relief in Institutional Reform Litigation Should Not Continue Indefinitely Because Principles of Federalism Require Federal Courts To Return Control to the State Once a Durable Remedy Has Been Implemented.....	31
B.	In View of the State’s Decades Long Record of Compliance and in the Absence of Any Evidence of a Current Violation of Federal Law or the Injunction, Continued Enforcement of the Injunctive Relief Is Inequitable.....	34
	CONCLUSION.....	36

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>Anderson v. School Bd. of Madison County</i> , 517 F.3d 292, 297 (5th Cir. 2008) .....	16
<i>AT&amp;T Commc'ns v. BellSouth Telecomm., Inc.</i> , 238 F.3d 636 (5th Cir. 2001) .....	29
<i>Barnes v. District of Columbia</i> , 281 F.R.D. 53 (D.D.C. 2012) .....	28
<i>Board of Educ. of Okla. City Pub. Schs. v. Dowell</i> , 498 U.S. 237 (1991).....	31, 32, 33, 34
<i>City of Abilene v. EPA</i> , 325 F.3d 657 (5th Cir. 2003) .....	29
<i>Frazar v. Ladd</i> , 457 F.3d 432 (5th Cir. 2006) .....	31
<i>Frew v. Hawkins</i> , 540 U.S. 431 (2004).....	26, 31, 32, 33
<i>Horne v. Flores</i> , 557 U.S. 433 (2009) .....	31, 32, 33
<i>John B. v. Emkes</i> , 710 F.3d 394 (6th Cir 2013).....	34
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens, Dist. 19 v. City of Boerne</i> , 659 F.3d 421 (5th Cir. 2011) .....	10
<i>Milliken v. Bradley</i> (“ <i>Milliken I</i> ”), 418 U.S. 717 (1974) .....	32
<i>Milliken v. Bradley</i> (“ <i>Milliken II</i> ”), 433 U.S. 267 (1977).....	32
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 515 U.S. 70 (1995).....	29
<i>Norwood v. Harrison</i> , 413 U.S. 455 (1973) .....	35
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	28, 29
<i>Rufo v. Inmates of Suffolk County Jail</i> , 502 U.S. 367 (1992).....	9, 12, 25, 26, 29, 33
<i>Sanders v. Levy</i> , 558 F.2d 636 (2d Cir 1976) .....	28
<i>United States v. Mobil Corp.</i> , 499 F. Supp. 479 (N.D. Tex. 1980) .....	28
 <b><u>Statutes and Rules</u></b>	
La. Act No. 2 (Reg. Sess. 2012), <i>codified at</i> LA. REV. STAT. ANN. §§ 17:4011, <i>et seq.</i> .....	3
LA. REV. STAT. ANN. § 17:4013.....	4, 19
LA. REV. STAT. ANN. § 17:4015.....	3, 4, 6, 29
LA. REV. STAT. ANN. § 17:4021 .....	5, 10
LA. REV. STAT. ANN. § 17:4022 .....	13
FED. R. CIV. P. 34.....	28
FED. R. CIV. P. 60 .....	30, 31
 <b><u>Other</u></b>	
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (9th ed. 2009) .....	7
8B CHARLES A. WRIGHT ET AL., FEDERAL PRACTICE & PROCEDURE § 2174 (3d ed.).....	28

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM IN RESPONSE TO  
ORDER OF NOVEMBER 22, 2013**
